

No. 15-138

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

RJR NABISCO, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITY, acting on its own
behalf and on behalf of the Member States it
has power to represent, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AND
ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CORY L. ANDREWS

Counsel of Record

MARK S. CHENOWETH

WASHINGTON LEGAL

FOUNDATION

2009 Mass. Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 588-0302

candrews@wlf.org

December 18, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE GLOBAL EXPANSION OF RICO INVITES AN EXPLOSION IN CIVIL LITIGATION ABUSE	8
A. Civil RICO Is Uniquely Prone to Abuse by the Plaintiffs’ Bar	8
B. Extraterritorial Application of RICO Will Only Invite Further Abuse.....	10
II. THE PRESUMPTION AGAINST EXTRATERRITORIALITY GOVERNS § 1962 OF RICO IN BOTH CIVIL AND CRIMINAL CASES	14
A. This Court’s Presumption Against Extraterritoriality Applies Fully to Criminal Statutes	15

B.	Statutes Providing for Civil and Criminal Liability Can Have Only One Authoritative Meaning	18
III.	IN THE WAKE OF <i>KIOBEL</i> , ACTIVIST PLAINTIFFS ARE EXPLOITING CIVIL RICO AS A SURROGATE FOR CLAIMS THAT THIS COURT FORECLOSED UNDER THE ALIEN TORT STATUTE.....	21
	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Am. Isuzu Motors, Inc. v. Ntsebeza</i> , 553 U.S. 1028 (2008)	24
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006)	9
<i>Blackmer v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 421 (1932)	17
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014)	16
<i>Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.</i> , 736 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	19, 21
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990)	19
<i>Doe I v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 395 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2002)	24
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	16
<i>European Cmty. v. RJR Nabisco, Inc.</i> , 764 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2014)	3

	Page(s)
<i>FCC v. Am. Broad. Co.</i> , 347 U.S. 284 (1954)	20
<i>Filartiga v. Peña-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980)	22
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010)	13
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Nw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989)	18
<i>Int’l Data Bank, Ltd. v. Zepkin</i> , 812 F.2d 149 (4th Cir. 1987)	8
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay Nat’l Bank Ltd.</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013)	1, 7, 22, 23, 24
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	7, 19, 21
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	1, 3, 5, 7, 15, 16
<i>Norex Petroleum Ltd. v. Access Indus., Inc.</i> , 631 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2010)	5, 14, 15
<i>Saleh v. Titan Corp.</i> , 580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 3055 (2011)	24

	Page(s)
<i>Scheidler v. Nat’l Org. for Women</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003)	19
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985)	2, 9, 13
<i>Small v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 385 (2005)	17
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692, 714 (2004)	21
<i>United States v. Ayes</i> , 702 F.3d 162 (4th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>United States v. Bowman</i> , 260 U.S. 94 (1922)	17
<i>United States v. Flores</i> , 289 U.S. 137 (1933)	17
<i>United States v. Gatlin</i> , 216 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2000)	17
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 16 U.S. 610 (1818)	16
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008)	21
<i>United States v. Thompson/Ctr. Arms Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 505 (1992)	19, 20

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Vilar</i> , 729 F.3d 62 (2013).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 5 Wheat. 76 (1820)	20
<i>Whitman v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 352 (2014)	20
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 226 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2000)	24
 STATUTES:	
18 U.S.C. § 1961 <i>et seq.</i>	1
18 U.S.C. § 1962.....	15, 18
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c).....	4, 8, 15
18 U.S.C. § 1965(a).....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	21
 OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Pamela H. Busy, <i>Private Justice</i> , 76 S. CAL. L. REV. 1 (2002).....	10
Brief of the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Limited Rehearing En Banc, <i>Norex Petroleum Ltd. v. Access Indus., Inc.</i> , No. 07-4553-cv (2d Cir. Nov. 22, 2010).....	14, 15

	Page(s)
Brief for the United States of America, <i>United States v. Vilar</i> , No. 10-521(L) (2d Cir. Apr. 18, 2012).....	15
Eric Allen Engle, <i>Extraterritorial Jurisdiction: Can RICO Protect Human Rights?</i> , 3 J. HIGH TECH. L. 1 (2004)	23
David Keenan & Sabrina P. Shroff, <i>Taking the Presumption Against Extraterritoriality Seriously in Criminal Cases After Morrison and Kiobel</i> , 45 LOY. U. CHI. L.J. 71 (2013)	19
HAROLD HONGJU KOH, TRANSNATIONAL LITIGATION IN UNITED STATES COURTS (2008).....	22
Nicholas L. Nybo, <i>A Three-Ring Circus: The Exploitation of Civil RICO, How Treble Damages Caused It, and Whether Rule 11 Can Remedy the Abuse</i> , 18 ROGER WILLIAMS U. L. REV. 19 (2013)	10
Anne B. Poulin, <i>RICO: Something for Everyone</i> , 35 VILL. L. REV. 853 (1990)	9
Robert K. Rasmussen, <i>Introductory Remarks and a Comment on Civil RICO's Remedial Provisions</i> , 43 VAND. L. REV. 623 (1990)	10
William H. Rehnquist, <i>Remarks of the Chief Justice</i> , 21 ST. MARY'S L.J. 5 (1989).....	9

Page(s)

Petra J. Rodrigues, <i>The Civil RICO Racket: Fighting Back with Federal Rule of Procedure 11</i> , 64 ST. JOHN'S L. REV. 931 (1990)	8
Ignacio Sanchez & Kevin O'Scannlain, <i>Foreign Governments' Misuse of Federal RICO: The Case for Reform</i> , WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION WORKING PAPER (May 2006)....	11, 12
ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER, READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS (2012)	20
Julian Simcock, <i>Recalibrating After Kiobel: Evaluating the Utility of the Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act (RICO) in Litigating International Corporate Abuse</i> , 15 CUNY L. REV. 301 (2012).....	23
